Transmittal #1

Excerpts — Proposed modifications in yellow highlight

RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING DISPOSAL
OF INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER INTO THE
PUBLICLY OWNED TREATMENT WORKS OF THE
CIY OF LOS ANGELES

7/10/2018




(IC)
IND
CLASS
CODE

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019

INDUSTRY OR
WASTE PROCESS

Air Cond. & Refrig. Equip. & Serv.

Aircraft Mfg., Serv. & Maint.

Small Animal Hospitals & Kennels

Apartments

Asphalt & Asphalt Prod. Mfg.
Auto Mfg., Serv. Maint.”
Auto Laundry

Bakeries

Banks

Barber Shops

Bars

Batteries Mfg. & Servicing
Beauty Salons

Beverage Mfg.

Blueprinting Equipment Supplies
Boiler Mfg. & Servicing
Bonding Mtls

Breweries

Bus Mfg., Repair, Service

Transmittal #1
(EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1975)

CLASSIFICATION
NUMBER

PERMIT
REQUIRED

See Note 2b

Yes

See Note 3

See Indiv. Process for Permit Req
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes See Note 6

See Indiv. Process for Permit Req
No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes See Note 8

Yes

3

X

(2]

X

MEAN

ss
(mg/1)

331

487
1164
283
2538

130

1134

1164

MEAN
BOD

(mg/1)

1383

117
1262
252
3021

541

1310

1262

SURCHARGE
FACTOR
(See Note Page 8)

0.0
0.07390
0.0

0.0
0.01082
0.01456
0.00285
0.27440
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.01893
0.0

0.0
0.10612
Special
0.10456



Transmittal #1
(EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1975)

NOTES:
1. An Industrial Wastewater Permit is required for any discharge to other than the sanitary sewer system.
2. An Industrial Wastewater Permit is not required for the following discharge to the sanitary sewer system:
a. Bleed off or blowdown from cooling towers, evaporations condensers or other recirculating water devices with rated capacity of 25
tons or less.
b. Self-service laundries with washing machines of 20 pounds maximum capacity, with further allowance that individual self-service
laundries may have a maximum of two machines with maximum of 50 pound capacity.
¢. Discharges from establishments wherein the industrial discharge is less than 200 gpd and pretreatment is not required.
3. An Industrial Wastewater Permit is required for small animal hospitals and kennels where storm water diversion devices are necessary.
4. Inspection Classification Numbers for IC130 shall be assigned as follows:
Classification Number Septage Discharge Flow (gpd)
2 < 1,000 gpd
5 > 1,000 gpd
5. In licu of industry-wide average values used to determine surcharge fees, PSDFs shall be assessed treatment cost recovery fees per
paragraph (b) of Subdivision 5 of Subsection D of Section 64.30.
6. Classification Numbers for IC 008 shall be assigned as follows:
Classification Number Industry Quality Surcharge Fee
1 Retail Bakeries No
3 Bakery Product Manufacturers Yes
7. Classification Numbers for IC 081 shall be assigned as follows:

Classification Number Dental Office and Clinics Operation
1/5th of Class 1 Institutes approved Best Management Practices and does self-certify
1 Fails to institute Best Management Practices or self-certify



Transmittal #1
(EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1975)

8. Classification Numbers for IC 018 shall be assigned as follows:
Classification Number Industry
5 (018A) Large Breweries (IW discharge =>25,000 gpd)
2 (018B) Microbreweries (IW discharge < 25,000 gpd)
> IC006 - Auto Mfg., Services & Maintenance has two classification numbers per the original Rules & Regulations.

The original Rules & Regulations did not have a classification number ofIC078 - Mirror Mfg. and Glass Treatment.



