Transmittal #1

Excerpts – Proposed modifications in yellow highlight

RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING DISPOSAL OF INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER INTO THE PUBLICLY OWNED TREATMENT WORKS OF THE CIY OF LOS ANGELES

7/10/2018

Transmittal #1 (EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1975)

(IC) IND	INDUSTRY OR WASTE PROCESS	PERMIT REQUIRED	C	LASS	SIFIC UMBI		N	MEAN SS	MEAN BOD	SURCHARGE FACTOR
CLASS CODE			1	2	3	4	5	(mg/l)	(mg/l)	(See Note Page 8)
001	Air Cond. & Refrig. Equip. & Serv.	See Note 2b	X							0.0
002	Aircraft Mfg., Serv. & Maint.	Yes					X	331	1383	0.07390
003	Small Animal Hospitals & Kennels	See Note 3		X						0.0
004	Apartments	See Indiv. Process for Permit Req								0.0
005	Asphalt & Asphalt Prod. Mfg.	Yes					X	487	117	0.01082
006	Auto Mfg., Serv. Maint.*	Yes			X		X	1164	1262	0.01456
007	Auto Laundry	Yes			X			283	252	0.00285
008	Bakeries	Yes See Note 6	X		X			2538	3021	0.27440
009	Banks	See Indiv. Process for Permit Req								0.0
010	Barber Shops	No								0.0
011	Bars	No								0.0
012	Batteries Mfg. & Servicing	Yes					X			0.0
013	Beauty Salons	No								0.0
014	Beverage Mfg.	Yes				X		130	541	0.01893
015	Blueprinting Equipment Supplies	Yes		X						0.0
016	Boiler Mfg. & Servicing	Yes			X					0.0
017	Bonding Mtls	Yes					X	1134	1310	0.10612
018	Breweries	Yes See Note 8		X			X			Special
019	Bus Mfg., Repair, Service	Yes					X	1164	1262	0.10456

Transmittal #1 (EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1975)

NOTES:

- 1. An Industrial Wastewater Permit is required for any discharge to other than the sanitary sewer system.
- 2. An Industrial Wastewater Permit is not required for the following discharge to the sanitary sewer system:
 - a. Bleed off or blowdown from cooling towers, evaporations condensers or other recirculating water devices with rated capacity of 25 tons or less.
 - b. Self-service laundries with washing machines of 20 pounds maximum capacity, with further allowance that individual self-service laundries may have a maximum of two machines with maximum of 50 pound capacity.
 - c. Discharges from establishments wherein the industrial discharge is less than 200 gpd and pretreatment is not required.
- 3. An Industrial Wastewater Permit is required for small animal hospitals and kennels where storm water diversion devices are necessary.
- 4. Inspection Classification Numbers for IC130 shall be assigned as follows:

Classification Number	Septage Discharge Flow (gpd)
2	< 1,000 gpd
5	$\geq 1,000 \text{ gpd}$

- 5. In lieu of industry-wide average values used to determine surcharge fees, PSDFs shall be assessed treatment cost recovery fees per paragraph (b) of Subdivision 5 of Subsection D of Section 64.30.
- 6. Classification Numbers for IC 008 shall be assigned as follows:

<u>Classification Number</u>	<u>Industry</u>	Quality Surcharge Fee
1	Retail Bakeries	No
3	Bakery Product Manufacturers	Yes

7. Classification Numbers for IC 081 shall be assigned as follows:

Classification Number	Dental Office and Clinics Operation
1/5th of Class 1	Institutes approved Best Management Practices and does self-certify
1	Fails to institute Best Management Practices or self-certify

Transmittal #1 (EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 1975)

8. Classification Numbers for IC 018 shall be assigned as follows:

Classification Number	Industry
5	(018A) Large Breweries (IW discharge =>25,000 gpd)
2	(018B) Microbreweries (IW discharge < 25,000 gpd)

- * IC006 Auto Mfg., Services & Maintenance has two classification numbers per the original Rules & Regulations.
- ** The original Rules & Regulations did not have a classification number of IC078 Mirror Mfg. and Glass Treatment.